
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 28TH OCTOBER 2014, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 6.15pm 
to appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, 
detailed in the addendum, which will be available in the Members Room from 
5.30pm. 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
the 30 September 2014 as a correct record and be signed by the Chair 
(enclosed). 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted ten reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a 
separate pack (where applicable) that has come with your agenda.  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/  
 

 

 3A 14/00879/FUL - 18A THE FARTHINGS, ASTLEY VILLAGE, 
CHORLEY, PR7 1TP 

 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 3B 14/00767/FULMAJ - LAND 110M WEST OF COPPULL 
ENTERPRISE CENTRE, MILL LANE, COPPULL 

 

(Pages 19 - 48) 

 3C 14/00900/OUTMAJ - LAND 150M WEST OF LEATHERLANDS 
FARM 

 

(Pages 49 - 64) 

 3D 14/00741/FUL - THE COTTAGE TEA ROOMS, 25A SCHOOL 
LANE, BRINSCALL 

 

(Pages 65 - 76) 

 3E 14/00881/FUL - BRINSCALL HALL FARM, DICK LANE, 
BRINSCALL, CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 77 - 90) 

 3F 14/00975/FUL - BRINSCALL HALL FARM, DICK LANE, 
BRINSCALL 

 

(Pages 91 - 
102) 

 3G 14/00626/FUL - BRAMBLEWOOD NURSERY, WIGAN LANE, 
HEATH CHARNOCK 

 

(Pages 103 - 
116) 

 3H 14/00952/FUL - GREEN FARM, WOOD LANE, HESKIN 
 

(Pages 117 - 
126) 

 3I 14/00315/FUL - 127A STATION ROAD, CROSTON 
 

(Pages 127 - 
140) 

 3J 14/00960/CB3 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 3 - 5 COTTAGE 
FIELDS, CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 141 - 
150) 

4 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

(Pages 151 - 
156) 

 To consider the enforcement report of the Director of Public Protection 
Streetscene and Community (enclosed). 
 

 

5 PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
NO. 2 (CROSTON) 2014 

 

(Pages 157 - 
162) 

 To consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed). 
 

 

6 VARIATION OF CONFIRMED TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.13 
(CHORLEY) 2013   

 

(Pages 163 - 
172) 

7 PLANNING APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 

 

 To consider a report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 
and Community (to follow)  
 

 

8 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 



Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 30 September 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 30 September 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, 
David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, 
Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillor Mike Handley 
 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 

Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 
Ian Heywood (Senior Planner (Conservation)) and 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor  June Molyneaux 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Matthew Lynch and Mark Perks 
 
 

14.DC.74 Minutes  
 
Councillor Richard Toon welcomed the new Chair of the Development Control 
Committee, Councillor Steve Holgate to his first meeting and expressed thanks to the 
previous Chair, Councillor Matthew Crow, for this service on the Committee. Councillor 
Toon also welcomed the participation of younger elected members of the Council.   
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 3 
September 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

14.DC.75 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14.DC.76 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted two 
applications for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals.  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 30 September 2014 

14.DC.76a 14/00500/OUTMAJ - Cowling Mill, Cowling Brow, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to a future meeting of 
the Development Control Committee to enable ecological issues to be 
addressed.  
  
(Councillor Christopher France entered the room whilst Councillor Matthew Lynch was 
addressing the Committee in relation to the following application.) 
 
14.DC.76b 14/00879/FUL - 18A The Farthings, Astley Village, Chorley, PR7 1TP  
 
Speakers: Objector – Malcolm Walkden, Ward Councillor Matthew Lynch and Ward 
Councillor Mark Perks 

  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals.  
 

14.DC.77 Variation of Tree Preservation Order No.13 (Chorley) 2013  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report from the Chief 
Executive which recommended a variation to Tree Preservation Order No. 13 
(Chorley) 2013.  The variation was to remove a group of trees identified as G4 in the 
original confirmed Tree Preservation Order. 
  
The plan in the current Tree Preservation Order was tabled at the meeting since it 
identified the location of the group of trees within G4. The plan appended to the report 
had been intended as the plan to be used in the variation. However it was defective 
because it omitted the broken black line around G3 and erroneously included G4 but 
named it as G3. An amended plan would be used for the variation. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the variation, to remove a group of trees 
identified as G4, on the Tree Preservation Order No. 13 (Chorley) 2013 be 
approved as it was felt that this group of trees no longer made a valuable 
contribution to the visual amenities of the area and did not have a significant 
impact on the environment and its enjoyment by the public.  
 

14.DC.78 Planning appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Member of the Development Control Committee of one appeal that 
had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate, three appeals that had been allowed, 
and one planning appeal that had been withdrawn. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 
Item 3a  14/00879/FUL 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Astley And Buckshaw Ward 
  
Proposal Change of use of land from public open space to domestic 

garden curtilage, raising of ridge to create first floor extension 
and erection of single storey rear extension. 

  
Location 18A The Farthings, Astley Village, Chorley, PR7 1TP 
  
Applicant Mr & Mrs Parker 
  
Consultation expiry: 12 September 2014 
  
Decision due by: 06 October 2014 
  
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
The main issues to consider are the loss of open space, impact on neighbour amenity, the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area, and highway safety. As assessed below 
the proposals are considered to be acceptable when assessed against the relevant criteria.

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3a



Representations 
 

Astley Village Parish Council - objects to the principle of the use/disposal of public open space for private gardens, which will eat away the buffer area 
between West Way and the village. 

Cllr Perks has requested that the application is considered at Development Control Committee and has raised the following objections: 
• Impact on neighbo
[...]
r than three years from the date 
of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2.  All external facing materials shall match in colour, form and texture those specified 
on the application form and approved plans. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area in general and the 
existing building in particular.  
 

3.  The approved plans are: 
Title                                          Received On:   
Location Plan, Site Plan, Fencing Detail (Amended)        11 September 2014 
Existing and proposed plans (Amended)                          11 September 2014 
Proposed front and east side elevations (Amended)        22 September 2014 
Existing elevations and proposed rear  
and west side elevations (Amended)                                 11 September 2014 
Reason:  To define the permission and in the interests of the proper development 
of the site. 
 

 
 

  

 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 3a



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Plan – 18a The Farthings 

 

  

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 3a



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3b  14/00767/FULMAJ 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Coppull 
  
Proposal Full planning application for the erection of 75 dwellings with 

associated access arrangements at land adjacent to Coppull 
Enterprise Centre, Chorley 

  
Location Land 110M West Of Coppull Enterprise Centre, Mill Lane, 

Coppull 
  
Applicant Miller Homes And Tatton Settled Estates Ltd 
  
Consultation expiry: 8

th
 October 2014 

  
Decision due by: 13

th
 October 2014 (extension agreed until 7

th
 November 2014) 

  
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that full planning permission is granted subject to the associated 
legal agreement 
 
Executive Summary 
The proposals involve the development of an allocated housing site and some of the 
adjacent land. Outline planning consent has previously been granted at this site for 
upto 4
[...]
 and approved in writing by, 
the local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for: 

i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  

ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials  

iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  

iv. wheel washing facilities  

v. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction  

vi. a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from construction 

works 

vii. vehicle routing to the site 

ix. the proposed temporary closing of any roads or streets. 

Reason: in the interests of highway safety and to protect the amenities of the 
nearby residents. 
 

17.  The construction works (including deliveries) associated with the development 
hereby permitted shall not take place except between the hours of: 

 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday 

 0800 to 1300 on Saturdays. 

No construction activities or deliveries shall take place on Sundays or Public and 
Bank Holidays. Reason: To safeguard the amenities of local residents and to 
protect nearby noise sensitive buildings  
 

18.  Notwithstanding the details shown on the submitted plans, the private 
driveway/hardsurfacing areas to the front of the all the dwellinghouses shall be 

Agenda Page 42 Agenda Item 3b



constructed using pervious paving subject to suitable ground conditions. Where 
ground conditions are not suitable for infiltration then underdrained pervious paving 
shall be utilised. Prior to the commencement of the development full details of the 
proposed solution for the driveways shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to prevent flooding 
 

19.  Prior to the commencement of the development details of the proposed 
arrangements for future management and maintenance of the proposed streets 
within the development shall be submit
[...]
ase Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Chorley South West Ward 
  
Proposal Application for change of use from public open space to 

domestic garden curtilage 
  
Location Land To The Rear Of 3 - 5 

Cottage Fields 
Chorley 

  
Applicant Chorley Council 
  
Consultation expiry: 08 October 2014 
  
Decision due by: 06 November 2014 
  
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
The main issues to consider are the loss of open space, and impact on the appearance and 
character of the area. As assessed below the proposals are considered to be acceptable 
when assessed against the relevant criteria. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 141 Agenda Item 3j



Representations 
 

In total 1 representation and 1 petition have been received, which are summarised below 

Objection 

Total No. received:  

 Loss of land maintained, planted up and generally enhanced by the occupant of 1 Cottage Fields 

 Impact on outlook through loss of trees 

 Impact on wildlife due to loss of trees 

 Impact from noise due to loss of trees 

 Loss of sun shield due to loss of trees 

 Loss of amenity due to loss of trees and wildlife 

 Loss of privacy due to loss of trees 

 Impact from antisocial behaviour due to loss of tree screening 

 Would like the area of land to the rear of the garage at 1 Cottage Fields to be brought within the curtilage of 1 Cottage Fields, and not the curtilage of 
3 Cottage Fields. 

 The occupier of 1 Cottage Fields has been informed by a neighbour that if the garden extensions take place then they will cut the trees down.  
 
A petition has been received that includes 36 names. Individual comments are made on the petition which raise the following issues: 

 Loss of trees 

 Impact on birds and wildlife 
 

 
 

A
genda P

age 142
A

genda Item
 3j



Assessment 
The Site 
1. The application site is a Council owned area of public open space located close to the 

Eaves Green Community Centre. This is
[...]
t.    
 

22. The retention of the land within Chorley Council ownership and use of a License 
agreement is considered to provide a strong level of protection for the trees and 
landscaping, and as a result it is considered that the impact upon the character and 
appearance of the site is acceptable as there would be little change from the current 
situation. 

 
23. Although a fence would be erected to enclose the land and prevent public access it is 

anticipated that this would be a timber fence that would blend in with the appearance of 
the site and it is recommended that a condition is attached to any planning permission 
requiring further details of the fencing prior to the commencement of the works. 
Furthermore the existing landscape buffer and tree planting would be increase as part of 
the wider scheme for the site, which would serve to screen any fencing works and 
improve the overall appearance and character of the site. 

 
Trees 
24. The application does not propose any felling of trees or landscape clearance and it is 

noted that the land would remain within the ownership of Chorley Council and leased to 
properties on Cottage Fields through a License agreement. Chorley Council Property 
Services have confirmed that the License would stipulate that the land and specifically the 
trees are protected as described above. This is considered to provide a robust level of 
protection. 

 
Birds and wildlife 
25. No trees or landscape clearance would take place as part of the proposal, and it is 

acknowledged that the existing landscape buffer would be enhanced through further 
planting. As a result the existing habitat for birds and wildlife would be enhanced rather 
than diminished. 
 

26. It is noted that any protected species are protected under separate legislation through the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981) (as amended).  

 
Other matters 
27. Would like the area of land to the rear of the garage at 1 Cottage Fields to be brought 

within the 
[...]
17

15

17

1316

14

14

28
2

COTTAGE FIELDS

1

SEVENOAKS

46

34

12

10
16

18

19

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown Copyright and database rights 2013 1:1,250

Land to the rear of 3-5 Cottagefields Chorley

²
Agenda Page 149 Agenda Item 3j



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of  Public Protection 
Streetscene and Community 

Development Control  Committee   28 October 2014 

 

ENFORCEMENT ITEM FORMATION OF ACCESS TRACK AND 

ERECTIONS OF BUILDINGS LAND 75 METERS NORTH OF 7 

BACK LANE CHARNOCK RICHARD 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek authority to take enforcement action in respect of the unauthorised development on 
the land. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That it is expedient to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of the following breach of 
planning control:  

 

3.  Without planning permission the formation of an access track and erection of buildings. 

 
Remedy For Breach 
 
1. Excavate the access track and remove the materials used to form the access track from 

the land. 
 

2. Demolish  the buildings and remove the materials from the land. 

 

Period For Compliance 
 
Four  Months  
 
Reason For Issue Of Notice 
 
The development constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Inappropriate 
development is by definition harmful to the Green Belt unless very special circumstances 
exist to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness. As such, the 
development is contrary to the policies of the National Policy Framework and Policy DC1 of 
the Adopted Chorley Local Plan Review. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. There is no planning permission for the development on the land and the landowner has 
been advised that because the land is designated as Green Belt such development is 
considered inappropriate development and unacceptable in planning terms. It is considered 
therefore given the inappropriateness of the development within the Green Belt  that it
[...]
f 7
Back Lane
Charnock Richard

1:1,250

´

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown Copyright and database rights 2014

Agenda Page 155 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive  Development Control Committee   28 October 2014 

 

PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

(NO. 2) CROSTON 2014 WITHOUT MODIFICATION 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order No.2 (Croston) 2014 
          without modification. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Tree Preservation Order No.2 (Croston) 2014 is confirmed i.e. made permanent without  
modification. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the trees covered by the Order. Not to confirm the Order would mean allowing 
the Order, and thereby the protection conferred on the trees covered by the Order to lapse. 

 

4. The Order will be registered as a local land charge in the event that it is confirmed. The order 
made on 18 June is revealed at present in response to CON29 enquiries. 

 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

X A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
6. The order was made on 18 June 2014. The Order was made and served along with the 

statutory notice prescribed in Regulations and a brief guide to protected trees issued by 
CLG on all those with an interest in the land on which the trees are situated on 19 June. 
The same documents were also served on 19 June on Trinity and St. Michael’s Church of 
England/Methodist Primary School as owner/occupier of adjacent land. The order was 
made because on the assessment of Planning Officers the trees make a valuable 

 

Agenda Page 157 Agenda Item 5



contribution to the visual amenity of the area, being prominently situated and clearly visible 
to the public and that their removal would have a significant impact on the environment and 
its enjoyment by the public. There was a clear threat to the trees as the owner had applied 
to fell one of them (Application reference 14/00473/TCON). 

 

7. Croston Parish Council was notified of the order as a courtesy although the relevant 
Regulations do not require it to be notified. 

 

8. The order protects two individual trees which are a spruce and a silver birch. Members will 
note from the plan attached to the order within Appendix A that the trees are located in the 
rear garden of 15 Church Street Croston bordering the River Yarrow. 

 
9. No objection has been received in response to the making of the above Order. It is 

therefore now open to the Council to confirm the above Order as unopposed. The effect of 
formally confirming the Order will be to give permanent legal force to the Order, as opposed 
to provisional force, thereby making it an offence on a permanent basis to fell or otherwise 
lop, prune etc. the trees protected by the Order without first having obtained lawful 
permission. Offences are punishable by a fine of up to £20,000 in the magistrates’ court. 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
10. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

X Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
11. If any of the trees were to be lopped or pruned or chopped in breach of the order the 

Council would incur staff costs in any criminal investigation and prosecution. Staff costs in 
the
[...]
~~L-L. ~ ~~ ( ~ ~ ~

e ~` •t.

6 52 
F .~ ~ ,~ . ,: o

J + ~ .+6• ~: ,~ ~.ti Sri ~i r.' '- r~• 7 ., ~ 1

~ M1 f~•L~~1 t5

~ ~3 65 60 v ~ ~ - f
•~ i ~ ;L• r , r~1y fit, ,aL• r:.. ' f "t 't

', .' y t titer ~ ~ f ~ ~ ~ ̀ti ~~ ; ~ }'4 l.` ~ ,' ~ ~ i 9 ~ . 4 m (~~ ~~, ~

1 !

~f

t ~ -ti,{~'s ~ ~ ~~ ~i ti ~ ~ ~

i ~Ir ~~..~- ;... 
~r

i i. +~~
1

r. k

a~ l~,..~ rTL ~ ~ ~ _'~ ~~, (~l~~ ~ ~ ~+ ~ ~ ~~ Ems;
.~.i. .vo ~- ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ !'+ ~ I i pway

J— ~,'
~ t ~ ~ ~ ' F~ ~~' ~ ~ i

t ~~ ti
~ --`.~

' .y ~ , .tip. .,,~ ,y ! ~t

i t (~`r ~ t ~ -~ ~ ~ ~;S 'y , ~ ~ ~ ' `ti j~~ 1, •' j' ~• ~~ ~. ~ t

' ~ t 
--.~_

r- ~ 1

i — ' ~ ~ _~ T~~ Bungalow ~~-r--°-~~~ ~ ~' i~ I i ~~~. ! ~--_ ~~ ̀ ~ ~r

~ u~~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ` ~ ~~~~_ ~ ~~ ~

f '''-- ~ ~ ~ ~ 5 ~'-~-~-a r~~ ~ ~1 ~~ ~ r ~,j ! ~ ~ ~,~----Vii_,
6 r

Cowling M i II ~ ~ ~ i~ ~ r ~~ ' ~,~, ~sti,'~ ''~,, ~ ~~~ -
I ~~ ~ ~~~ e t ~ ti ~

l

~. ~ v j~

~}~,
~~ M~ 4 ~.,~ ( t{

.~-~ ~ ~~ - ~'_.~ ~ ~ ~ ~ r~ ; it r ~ Y Y I ~ I.J 1 D V YO yl ~ 
'1 Y'

1 ~ ~ ~ i

i 1

,_
--L,~_ o

~ _ .1-1 ~ ~ , ~ ~-,—.._. ~ fir ~ ~ i., ~ .~
~~. —1 ~•,. ,~s,~ ~A4.

_ ~ .~ ~ ~
1 ~ i ~+y•~~[• r? • ~L~I,• rTya ~`~ir ~4 ~ rT~~. "K' . ; ~ ~' I"~L-.! ~ i --

~~ ~ y,~

` ~r 1 ~ ~ i = -L~~_ ~~ ; e j Depot -~ -_-~~ 1 
,~ ~

1 ~ ~ ~ ~

Contains Ordnance Survey data O Crown Copyright and database rights 2013 1:1,500

Agenda Page 171 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3a 14/00879/FUL - 18A The Farthings, Astley Village, Chorley, PR7 1TP
	14/00879/FUL - Location Plan

	3b 14/00767/FULMAJ - Land 110m west of Coppull Enterprise Centre, Mill Lane, Coppull
	14/00767/FULMAJ - Layout Plan

	3c 14/00900/OUTMAJ - Land 150M west of Leatherlands Farm
	14/00900/OUTMAJ - Indicative Layout with access specified

	3d 14/00741/FUL - The Cottage Tea Rooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall
	14/00741/FUL - Plan

	3e 14/00881/FUL - Brinscall Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall, Chorley
	14/00881/FUL - Plan

	3f 14/00975/FUL - Brinscall Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall
	14/00975/FUL - Plan

	3g 14/00626/FUL - Bramblewood Nursery, Wigan Lane, Heath Charnock
	14/00626/FUL - Plan

	3h 14/00952/FUL - Green Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin
	14/00952/FUL - Plan

	3i 14/00315/FUL - 127A Station Road, Croston
	14/00315/FUL - Plan

	3j 14/00960/CB3 - Land to the rear of 3 - 5 Cottage Fields, Chorley
	14/00960/CB3 - Location Plan

	4 Enforcement Report
	Enforcement Plan

	5 Proposed Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 2 (Croston) 2014
	Appendix A

	6 Variation of confirmed Tree Preservation Order No.13 (Chorley) 2013
	Location Plan to be attached to variation of Tree Preservation Order No.13 (Chorley) 2013
	Copy of confirmed Tree Preservation Order No.13 (Chorley) 2013






Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 28 October 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood and Mick Muncaster 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Mike Handley 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Henry Caunce, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley 

and Alan Whittaker 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Margaret France 
 
 

14.DC.79 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
30 September 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

14.DC.80 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
Councillor Christopher France declared an interest in item 14.DC.81a 14/00741/FUL – 
The Cottage Tea Rooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall and left the meeting for 
consideration of that item. 
 

14.DC.81 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted ten 
applications for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 
14.DC.81a 14/00741/FUL - The Cottage Tea Rooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall  
 
Councillor Christopher France left the meeting for the debate and decision of this 
planning application. 
  
Speakers: Objector – Barry Hammond, Supporter – Vivian Ryan and Ward Councillor 
Margaret France.  
  



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

RESOLVED (10:0:1) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the proposal. 
 
14.DC.81b 14/00881/FUL - Brinscall Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall, Chorley  
 
Speakers: Objector – Steven Perry, Parish Councillor Christopher Howard, Ward 
Councillor Margaret France and the applicant’s agent – David Bailey 

  
Councillor Christopher France put forward a motion to refuse planning permission.  
The motion was seconded by Councillor Danny Gee.  During further debate Councillor 
Christopher France, with the support of Councillor Danny Gee retracted the motion in 
favour of an alternative motion which sought the decision to be deferred to allow 
Members of the Committee time to visit the site of the proposal. 
  
Following a short adjournment for legal consultation it was RESOLVED 
(unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the proposal.  
 
14.DC.81c 14/00975/FUL - Brinscall Hall Farm, Dick Lane, Brinscall  
 
Speakers: Objector – Steven Perry, Parish Councillor Christopher Howard, Ward 
Councillor Margaret France and the applicant’s agent – David Bailey 

  
A motion to defer the decision to allow Members of the Committee time to visit the site 
of the proposal was proposed and seconded. 
  
A second motion was put forward to approve full planning permission, which was 
seconded. 
  
RESOLVED (10:2:0) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the proposal. 
 
14.DC.81d 14/00879/FUL - 18A The Farthings, Astley Village, Chorley, PR7 1TP  
 
Speakers: Objector – Malcolm Walkden and the applicant – Gary Parker. 
  
Councillor Michael Muncaster abstained from the vote on the application as he had 
been unable to attend the site visit.  
  
RESOLVED (10:0:2) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
condition imposing a Construction Management Plan to be approved by the 
Chair and Vice Chair of Development Control Committee, a Section 106 legal 
agreement, and the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
Delegated authority also be given to officers in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of Development Control Committee to amend condition three to 
standard condition wording.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

14.DC.81e 14/00767/FULMAJ - Land 110m west of Coppull Enterprise Centre, 
Mill Lane, Coppull  

 
Speaker: Applicant’s agent – Richard Barton  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
an Section 106 legal agreement, conditions within the report in the agenda and 
the amended conditions detailed within the addendum including the removal of 
conditions 14 and 18. 
 
14.DC.81f 14/00900/OUTMAJ - Land 150M west of Leatherlands Farm  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  In addition, delegated authority be approved for officers in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development Control Committee to include 
an additional condition relating to the submission of the proposed 
arrangements for future management and maintenance of the proposed streets 
within the development. 
 
14.DC.81g 14/00626/FUL - Bramblewood Nursery, Wigan Lane, Heath Charnock  
 
Speakers: Objector – Nick Holt and the applicant’s agent – Rob Henderson 

  
RESOLVED (11:0:1) – That full planning permission be approved subject to a 
legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the 
additional condition detailed in the addendum. 
 
14.DC.81h 14/00952/FUL - Green Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin  
 
RESOLVED (11:0:1) – That full planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the addendum. 
 
14.DC.81i 14/00315/FUL - 127A Station Road, Croston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to a Section 106 legal agreement and conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  
 
14.DC.81j 14/00960/CB3 - Land to the rear of 3 - 5 Cottage Fields, Chorley  
 
Speaker: Objector – Janette Jones 

  
RESOLVED (9:2:1) – That the application be approved subject to the conditions 
detailed within the report in the agenda and that delegated authority be given to 
officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Development Control 
Committee to amend condition two to standard condition wording. 
  
In addition Members of the Development Control Committee would like to 
recommend to the Executive Member (Resources) that the land to the rear of the 
garage at 1 Cottage Fields to be brought within the curtilage of 1 Cottage Fields. 
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

14.DC.82 Enforcement Report  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which asked Members of the Development Control Committee if it was felt expedient 
to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of a breach of planning control in that 
without planning permission there had been the formation of an access track and 
erection of buildings.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to issue an Enforcement 
Notice in respect of the breach of planning control.  
 

14.DC.83 Proposed Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 2 (Croston) 2014  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which sought formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order No. 2 
(Croston) 2014 without modification.  
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the order.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation 
Order No. 2 (Croston) 2014 be approved. 
 

14.DC.84 Variation of confirmed Tree Preservation Order No.13 (Chorley) 2013  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which sought approval for the formal variation of Tree Preservation Order 
No. 13 (Chorley) 2013.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the formal variation of Tree Preservation 
Order No.13 (Chorley) 2013 be approved.  
 

14.DC.85 Planning appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Members of the Development Control Committee of one appeal that 
had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate and two appeals that had been 
dismissed.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


